
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Standards and 
Governance Committee 
 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 
2.00 pm 

  
Place Meeting Room Z, Fire and Police 

HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2022. 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting.  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2021/22  (Pages 11 - 62) 
 
 For the Committee to receive the External Auditor’s Audit Results Report 

for 2021/22 
  

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  (Pages 63 - 190) 
 
 For the Committee to receive a report regarding the Annual Accounts for 

2021/22 
  

8 FIRE STANDARDS PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 191 - 212) 
 
 For the Committee to receive a report on Fire Standards Progress 

  
9 HER MAJESTY THE LATE QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM 

JUBILEE MEDALS  (Pages 213 - 224) 
 
 For the Committee to receive a report on Her Majesty the late Queen 

Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medals 
  

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the reports. 
  

11 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 225 - 
226) 

 
 To approve the exempt minute from the meeting held on 29 July 2022. 

 
 
 
 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority, held at Fire & Police 

HQ, Eastleigh on Friday 29th July, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
* Councillor David Harrison 
*  Councillor Cal Corkery 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

* Councillor Gary Hughes 
   
 

 
  

38.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Committee.  All Members were 
present and no apologies were noted. 
  

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, and any other 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may wish 
to disclose. 
  

40.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

41.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

42.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there would be a separate Teams briefing session 
scheduled for members of the Committee on the accounts prior to the 
September meeting, where the annual statement of accounts will be considered.   
  

43.   ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 6 in the 
minute book). It was the first combined Annual Assurance Statement since 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Service launched on 1st April 2021 
and a summary of our compliance with statutory obligations through the delivery 
of a wide range of assurance mechanisms in place to identify  
risks, areas for improvement, and good practice to disseminate. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

After a summary of the report being presented, the following questions were 
answered: 

-       The document was shared both internally and externally, with the relevant 
activity being disseminated to service areas for action and awareness. 
Externally, and Home Officer queries were received via and through the 
published document 

-       The combined document enabled more activity to be recorded with the 
Isle of Wight and strengthened working practices that had already been in 
place. 
 

Members thanked officers for the work on the document, which was agreed to be 
very beneficial and an effective way of seeing everything in context as an overall 
picture. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service Annual  
Statement of Assurance was approved by the HIWFRA Standards and  
Governance Committee 
  

44.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book), which sought approval for the publication of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
In summarising the report, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that updates 
around Covid and the new Risk Register had also been included. 
  
During questions from Members, the following points were clarified: 

-       Reporting and performance were forefront in measuring outcomes and 
teams were in place to focus on different areas of the Service 

-       Social values and policies like Modern Slavery were included as part of 
the AGS 

-       Communication was a crucial element in implementing and learning from 
the AGS and done through internal communications team as well as 
through staff and team leaders. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

a.    the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 
A be approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance  
Committee 

b.    Members acknowledged that the arrangements continue to be  
regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the Framework 2016. 

c.    It was agreed that the approved AGS be included into the Annual 
Statement of Accounts, to meet the Authority’s statutory requirement. 
 
 

 
  

Page 6



 

45.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 8 in the 
minute book), which provided an overview of internal audit work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plans, and an overview of the status of ‘live’ 
reports. 
  
Members were updated on issues arising as well as findings and the following 
points were clarified: 

-       On average, 185 days were allocated to Internal Auditing at HIWFRS, 
targeting areas of risk and concern. The plan was flexed depending on 
what was required and any fraud concerns were generally discovered 
through whistle blowing 

-       Members on the Committee could be whistle blowers and encouraged to 
contact the Internal Auditor any time with concerns. The Internal Audit 
Charter set out roles and responsibilities and there was direct access 
between the Chairman of the Fire Authority, Chief Fire Officer and Internal 
Audit team at all times. 

-       The plan remained a working document and could be changed if 
necessary to accommodate anything reactive that arose. 

-       The assurance levels within the progress report were adopted from CIPFA 
for consistency. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2021/22 and  
2022/23 and the outcomes to date were noted by Hampshire and Isle of  
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance Committee. 
  

46.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 9 in the 
minute book), which provided the latest update on the management actions that 
had not been completed within their target date and their status. 
 
The officer summarised the actions overdue and those still open. It was 
confirmed that safeguarding areas being expanded to include sexual harassment 
would be investigated and reported back to a future meeting. 
 
Overall there had been significant improvement over the previous five years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee noted the progress made 
towards the implementation of the internal audit management actions and the 
delivery of the audit plan. 
  

47.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2021/22 ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Ch
[...]
s were given a summary of the issues and guidance that was withdrawn, 
along with the risks to individual scheme members and the Service of processing 
claims at the current time. 
  
During questions, the following points were clarified by officers: 

         The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority Pension 
Board had also looked at the immediate detriment and unanimously 
agreed that the Service was taking the right approach 

Page 8



 

         The legislation was not expected until October 2023, but a retrospective 
decision could be made at that point. 

  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The continued suspension of the Immediate Detriment Framework was 
approved by the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 
 
b) The recommendation not to recover underpaid pension contributions relating 
to the specific historical pension contribution rate issue was approved by the 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 
  

50.   FIRE PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 13 in the 
minute book), which summarised the work of the Board for the  
2021/22 financial year in the exercise of its functions. 
  
It was confirmed that the McCloud risks had been reported to the Full Authority 
and were being closely monitored. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The concerns of the HIWFRA Firefighter’s Pension Board over the  
continued suspension of Immediate Detriment and their support of the  
work of the Local Government Association (LGA) to apply continued  
pressure on the Government to provide a solution were noted by the  
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 
 
b) The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Standards and  
Governance Committee 
  

51.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2021-22 (LESS 
EXEMPT APPENDIX B)  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Internal Auditor (item 14 in 
the minute book) detailing the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy 
and effecti
[...]
10



 

 
 

 

Standards and Governance Committee 
 
Purpose:   Approval 
 
Date :  28 September 2022 
 
Title:  External Audit Results 2021/22 
 
Author:  Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 

catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214 
 
Director:  Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 

catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214 
 

SUMMARY 

1. Attached to this report, in Appendix 1, is the External Auditor’s Audit Results 
report for the year ended 31 March 2022. It summarises the findings from the 
audit of the Authority’s financial statements, and the work undertaken to 
assess arrangements in place to secure value for money in our use of 
resources. 

2. The Auditor proposes to issue an unqualified audit report on the financial 
statements subject to concluding the matters listed in the draft report, and has 
concluded that we have proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of our resources. 

BACKGROUND 

3. The Authority is required by the Local Audit and Accountability Act (2014) and 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) to produce an annual statement of 
accounts and to have these accounts externally audited.  The Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities published details of measures to 
support the improved timeliness of local audit in December 2021. One of the 
outcomes was to temporarily extend the deadline for the sign-off of audited 
accounts for 2021/22 to the end of November 2022. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

4. The audit work is now substantially complete and the results are set out and 
reported on in the draft Audit Results Report, which is attached as Appendix 
1. 

5. The results once again are positive in that, subject to concluding the 
outstanding matters listed in the draft report, an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts is expected. 

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES 

6. Good financial management is essential to enable the Service to ach
[...]
s can: 

• Understand the overall financial position of the Authority and the outturn 
position for 2021/22; 

• Have confidence that the public money with which the Authority has 
been entrusted has been used and accounted for in an appropriate 
manner; and 

• Be assured that the financial position of the Authority is sound and 
secure. 

14. The unaudited accounts were reviewed and signed by the Chief Financial 
Officer on 26 July 2022 as a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 
March 2022. The draft accounts were published on the Authority’s website 
in line with requirements of the regulations and enabled the commencement 
of the period for the exercise of public rights on or before the first working 
day of August 2022. 

15. The Authority’s accounts are externally audited by EY. At the time of the 
publication of this report, the audit was in the process of being finalised and 
the accounts remain draft until the conclusion of the audit, although it is 
anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion will be issued. The conclusions 
of the audit are contained within the external auditor’s report, which is 
presented elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. There is one 
unadjusted difference highlighted by EY (p20 of their draft report) which 
relates to collection fund postings due to the timing difference between the 
preparation of draft accounts and the receipt of returns from district councils. 
This updated information will be reflected in the final version of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

Page 65



 

16. The Authority has delegated responsibility for the approval of the Statement 
of Accounts to the Standards and Governance Committee and this report 
therefore presents the Statement of Accounts for 21/22 for approval for 
publication by the Committee prior to the deadline of 30 November 2022. 
As the external audit had not been concluded at the time of publication of 
this report, the Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Chief 
[...]
uildings and  IAS19 pensions liability 
estimates. 

3. We confirm that the significant assumptions used in making the valuation of land 
and buildings and IAS19 pensions liability estimates appropriately reflect our 
intent and ability to carry out the specific courses of actionon behalf of the entity. 

4. We confirm that the disclosures made in the financial statements with respect to 
the accounting estimates, including those describing estimation uncertainty [and 
the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, are complete and are reasonable in the 
context of the CIPFA LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2021/22 

5. We confirm that appropriate specialized skills or expertise has been applied in 
making the valuation of land and buildings and IAS19 pensions liability estimates. 

Page 189



 
 

6 
 

6. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimates and 
disclosures in the financial statements , including due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

M. Retirement benefits 

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate 
enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme 
liabilities are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant 
retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and 
properly accounted for. 

 

Yours faithfully,  

 
_______________________ 
Chief Financial Officer  
 
_______________________ 
Chairman of the Standards & Governance Committee  
 
 

Page 190



 

                                                     
 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:    Noted  
 
Date:         28 September 2022  
 
Title:  FIRE STANDARDS PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide awareness of the National Fire 
Standards; and to provide the latest update on the alignment of our 
Service against the published standards.  

BAC
[...]
here were a total of 12 approved Fire 
Standards. The table below shows our overall assurance rating for each 
Fire Standard based on the cumulative ratings for each requirement: 

Standard Date Published Assurance Rating 
Operational Competence 16/02/2021 Substantial 
Operational Learning 16/02/2021 Reasonable 
Operational Preparedness 16/02/2021 Reasonable 
Emergency Response Driving 16/02/2021 Substantial 
Code of Ethics 18/05/2021 Substantial 
Community Risk Management 
Planning 

18/05/2021 Substantial 

Prevention 30/07/2021 Substantial 
Protection 03/09/2021 Substantial 
Safeguarding 31/01/2022 Substantial 
Fire Investigation 31/03/2022 Reasonable 
Emergency Preparedness and 
Resilience 

31/05/2022 Reasonable 

Data Management 02/08/2022 Reasonable 

12. There are a total of 155 individual requirements (‘desirable outcomes’) 
across 12 Standards that we have assessed ourselves against.  We have 
reasonable or substantial assurance on vast majority of the requirements, 
with one requirement not applicable to HIWFRS.  

13. It is important to note that the work required to meet certain requirements 
varies significantly owing to their differing size, complexity, and resourcing 
implications.  For example, one requirement of the Operational 
Competency fire standard is to: “Deliver the strategic actions provided in 
the suite of National Operational Guidance (NOG), unless by evidenced 
exception a strategic action is not relevant to the service…”. NOG alone 
has some 1,600 actions, which will require Service investment to ensure 
we are compliant. There are also ongoing resource requirements to 
provide assurance on our progress for embedding the fire standards, and 
there may also be future resource requirements for additional roles 
providing assurance in other critical areas. 

Page 193



 

14. For the 9 requirements with limited assurance, various activity has been 
prioritised to develop our compliance.  These relate primarily to: 

• planned enhancement
[...]
9. We have robust mechanisms for reporting on Fire Standard compliance to 
provide internal and external assurance, and this includes Executive 
Group reporting.  To date, there are 12 Fire Standards published, with 
various others being produced, including two leadership standards later 
this year.  We are in a strong position currently with 94% reasonable or 
substantial assurance and have actions in train on the more limited areas.  
However, we must keep the organisational focus on Fire Standards, and 
will continue to provide members with assurance via regular updates. 

Page 196



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

30. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes the progress 
made towards compliance of HIWFRS’s with the Fire Standards. 

31. To note that: future funding will be required to ensure we are compliant 
with National Operational Guidance; that there are ongoing resource 
requirements to provide assurance on our progress for embedding the 
fire standards; and there may also be future resource requirements for 
additional roles providing assurance in other critical areas. 

 

APPENDICES: 

32. Appendix A - HIWFRS Assurance Procedure 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

33. https://www.firestandards.org/ 

34. https://www.firestandards.org/approved-standards/ 

Contact:  

Alex Quick, Head of Performance, alex.quick@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 888146 

Page 197

https://www.firestandards.org/
https://www.firestandards.org/approved-standards/
mailto:alex.quick@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Version 6.2 
 

 

 

Description 
This procedure describes the framework that Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire 

and Rescue Service uses to ensure gain assurance that the services 

delivered are effective. It outlines roles and responsibilities, for the Fire 

Authority, Chief Fire Officer and Executive Group, through to managers and 

all staff and the systems in place to support ongoing evidence-based 

assurance. 

 

The document should be read in conjun
[...]
s 

Section 
What’s been updated and 

why 
Date 

updated 
Who 

updated 

All Initial production 10/06/2020 
Director, 

Performance 
& Assurance 

All Further development 25/06/2020 
Organisational 

Assurance 
Manager 

All Detailed review of entire procedure 26/06/2020 
Head of 

Performance 

 New CFA Badge added 08/02/2021 E Snow 

 Minor amendments 25/02/2021 
Head of 

Performance 

 Name change Firewatch to Gartan 07.03.2022 P&P 

    

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee  

Purpose:     Noted  

Date:    28 September 2022 

Title:   HER MAJESTY THE LATE QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM 
JUBILEE MEDALS 

Report of Chief Fire Officer  

SUMMARY 

1. This paper reports to the Standards and Governance Committee on the 
Service’s position on the eligibility for Her Majesty the Late Queen 
Elizabeth the Second Platinum Jubilee Medals.  This follows a deputation 
at July’s Fire and Rescue Authority meeting on the exclusion of control 
room staff from the medal’s eligibility.   

2. Fire services had no role in determining the medal’s eligibility criteria.  The 
Committee on the Grant of Honours, Decorations and Medals (commonly 
known as “HD Committee”) is responsible for the medal, in consultation 
with central government departments.  The criteria for the Platinum Jubilee 
Medal was the same as for the Gold and Diamond Jubilee medals, 
principally covering emergency responders who physically attend 
emergencies.  Fire control staff fall outside this definition.  While some 
services have chosen to award medals to their control staff, this is 
explicitly outside the eligibility criteria and these medals could be forfeited.  

BACKGROUND 

3. The HD Committee is responsible for Jubilee medals (as well as other 
honours).  The Committee is the policy-making body for the honours 
system and gives advice directly to the Sovereign on honours including 
new awards.  It comprises
[...]
 of 
government departments to request the return of a medal should it be 
determined it was awarded to somebody who fell outside the eligibility 
criteria.   

CONCLUSION 

14. Control operators are a vital part of our team and work alongside our 
operational crews when responding to incidents.  The Service has every 
sympathy with the deputation and agrees that their service should be 
recognised by the Platinum Jubilee medal.  However, this issue is beyond 
the Service’s control, and we had to operate within the set eligibility 
criteria, thereby excluding these essential colleagues.  

RECOMMENDATION 

15.   The position regarding the eligibility of the Her Majesty the Late Queen 
Elizabeth the Second Platinum Jubilee Medals is noted by the 
HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee 

 

 

Page 215



 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Home Office Jubilee Medal Criteria, 2 February 2021 

Appendix B: Letter to Home Office’s Permanent Secretary from NFCC, NPCC 
and AACE, 1 March 2021 

Appendix C: Home Office’s Permanent Secretary response to NFCC, NPCC 
and AACE, 15 March 2021 

Contact: Shantha Dickinson, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887986 

 

Page 216

https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/ExcecGroup/Shared%20Documents/Executive%20Group%20(EG)/2022/Virtual%20Approval/2022-09-28%20Queen's%20Platinum%20Jubilee%20Medal%20-%20Appendix%20A.doc?web=1
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/ExcecGroup/Shared%20Documents/Executive%20Group%20(EG)/2022/Virtual%20Approval/2022-09-28%20Queens%20Platinum%20Jubilee%20Medal%20-%20Appendix%20B.pdf
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/ExcecGroup/Shared%20Documents/Executive%20Group%20(EG)/2022/Virtual%20Approval/2022-09-28%20Queens%20Platinum%20Jubilee%20Medal%20-%20Appendix%20B.pdf
https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/sites/ExcecGroup/Shared%20Documents/Executive%20Group%20(EG)/2022/Virtual%20Approval/2022-09-28%20Queen's%20Platinum%20Jubilee%20Medal%20-Appendix%20C.pdf
https://hantsfire.
[...]
re than ever. However, the established definition and 
criteria for jubilee medals does not apply to this cohort of staff. To extend the 
criteria would invite complex implications regarding eligibility for other medals and 
potentially other members of staff and other workforces who would like to be 
considered. There would also be implications for other Government Departments, 
particularly the Department of Health and Social Care and the Ministry of Defence, 
who would need to reconsider eligibility for military medals.  
 
It is for those reasons that it would not be appropriate to amend the Royal Warrant 
to include control room staff. I appreciate you seeking to make the case to extend 

Page 223



eligibility for a number of those who work within your sectors and I understand that 
this response may be disappointing. However, I hope that it provides a clear 
explanation of the approach that has been established for Jubilee Medals.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Rycroft 
Permanent Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 224



Document is Restricted

Page 225

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 External Audit results 2021/22
	Report

	7 Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Ernst & Young
	Grosvenor House
	A. Financial Statements and Financial Records
	B. Non-compliance with law and regulations, including fraud
	1.	We acknowledge that we are responsible to determine that the Authority’s activities are conducted in accordance with laws and regulations and that we are responsible to identify and address any non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations, including fraud.
	C. Information Provided and Completeness of Information and Transactions


	8 Fire Standards Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Purpose of the Procedure
	Understanding Assurance
	Principles of Assurance
	Assurance activities
	Assurance mapping
	Assurance reporting and statements
	Responsibilities
	Conclusion
	Updates


	9 Her Majesty the late Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medals
	Appendix A
	Aggregated Service
	Previous equivalent service in: Northern Ireland, Wales or Scotland; or Crown Dependencies, British Overseas Territories and Commonwealth countries where the Queen is Head of State, and where the Government whereof has signified that the medal shall be awarded; will also count towards eligibility. The onus will be on the personnel to provide evidence of service in these areas.

	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Exempt Minute from the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee held at 
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
 

  
54.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Corkery.  

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose.   
  
No interests were declared.  

56.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 29 July 2022 were reviewed and agreed.   
  
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Financial Officer explained the 
new risks which had been added to the Organisational Risk Register in relation 
to the cost of living (minute 48) were those relating to the impact on staff and the 
risks of changing behaviour of the public and its impact in terms of the incidents 
of fire.   
  
The officer also confirmed that the work to write off the underpaid pension 
contributions relating to the specific historical pension contribution rate issue 
(minute 49) was underway.  

57.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting.  

58.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements.  

59.   EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2021/22  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced her report (item number 6 in the minute 
book) on the External Auditor’s Audit Results report and explained that, although 
it had been hoped that the work to complete the audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements, there were some outstanding matters related to property valuations 
and that she wished to defer the item until after the audit work was complete at 
the Committee’s meeting in November.  
  



 

The External Auditor assured the Committee that there would be no problem 
with completing the work required to sign off the accounts and meet the statutory 
deadline of 30 November 2022. He confirmed that the property valuation issue 
was resolvable and related to two buildings on one site.  
  
The External Auditor gave an update on the audit work:  
  

         Testing had been carried out on the brought forward balances from the 
Isle of Wight into the new Combined Authority with nothing to report. 
(page 24 of the report pack)  

  
         Testing had been completed on misstatements due to fraud or error with 

nothing to report. (page 25 of the report pack)   
  

         The Auditors were awaiting a response from the Pension Fund Auditors 
This was likely to be resolved soon and that there was nothing to report. 
(page 26 of the report pack). 

  
The Committee thanked the Chief Financial Officer for her contribution and noted 
the smooth merger with the Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee noted that the External 
Audit Results 2021/22 report would be presented at its meeting on 28 November 
2022.  

60.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
The Chief Financial Officer explained that as discussed during the previous item 
(item number 59 of these minutes), she was not asking the Committee to 
approve the accounts (item number 7 in the minute book) and that they would be 
presented at its November meeting. She explained that she did not want to risk 
having to make an adjustment to the accounts, if required by the Audit, which 
could potentially be for a value above her delegated authority.  
  
Cllr Harrison proposed an amendment to the recommendation to defer the 
approval of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 until the meeting of the HIWFRA 
Standards and Governance Committee on 28 November 2022.  
  
Cllr Huggins seconded this amendment.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Committee agreed that the approval of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
would be deferred until the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee on 28 November 2022.  

61.   FIRE STANDARDS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Fire Officer (item number 8 in 
the minute book). The Head of Performance introduced the report which was to 



 

provide awareness of the National Fire Standards and the latest update on the 
Service’s alignment against the published Standards.  
  
The following points were clarified to the Committee:   
  

         A gap analysis was carried out for each Fire Standard when it was 
published, which identified actions required, including larger resource 
intensive pieces of work.   

  
         To identify and adopt best practice, the team were involved in focus 

groups, used various IT tools and examined inspection reports.   
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer reported that other Fire and Rescue Services had 
contacted HIWFRS as a leader in terms of how it was managing its approach.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The HIWFRA Standards and Committee noted the progress made towards 
compliance of HIWFRS with the Fire Standards.  
  
The HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee noted that future funding 
would be required to ensure compliance with National Operational Guidance; 
that there are ongoing resource requirements to provide assurance on progress 
for embedding the fire standards; and that there may also be future resource 
requirements for additional roles providing assurance in other critical areas.    

62.   HER MAJESTY THE LATE QUEEN ELIZABETH II PLATINUM JUBILEE 
MEDALS  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) on the Service’s position on the eligibility for her Majesty the Late 
Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medals. It had followed a deputation at the 
HIWFRA meeting in July on the exclusion of Control Room staff from the medal’s 
eligibility.  
  
The Committee agreed that having read the report and the correspondence in 
the appendices, although it is regrettable and that Members empathise with the 
staff, the matter should be closed.  
  
Members discussed and agreed that the rules had to be accepted, but that they 
wanted to record that they value the Fire Control staff as much as those who 
attend incidents.  
  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer agreed that the Fire Control function is critical, and 
the staff are absolutely valued.   
  
The Committee suggested that a letter could be written by the Chairman of the 
Authority to the Fire Control Room staff explaining that they are valued, but that 
nothing further could be done on this occasion.   
  
RESOLVED  
  



 

The HIWFRA Standards and Governance Committee noted the position 
regarding the eligibility of the Her Majesty the Late Queen Elizabeth the Second 
Platinum Jubilee Medals.  

63.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

64.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed without having the need to go into an exempt session. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

HIWFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 

 


